

No. 10-56739

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

JOHN DOE I; JOHN DOE II; JOHN DOE III, individually and
on behalf of proposed class members; GLOBAL EXCHANGE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

NESTLE USA INC.; ARCHER DANIELS MIDLAND COMPANY;
CARGILL INCORPORATED COMPANY; CARGILL COCOA,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, NO. 2:05-CV-05133-SVW-JTL
THE HONORABLE STEPHEN V. WILSON, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED STATES
COUNCIL FOR INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

JAMES E. BERGER
REBECCA K. MYERS
CHARLENE C. SUN
TODD T. WILLIAMS
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
75 East 55th Street
New York, New York 10022
(212) 318-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Defendant’s Identity and Juridical Status Are Inseparable Components of an ATS Cause of Action.....	5
A. There is No Need To Apply Federal Common Law to Determine Who May Be Liable For International Labor Violations.....	8
1. The Plain Text and Drafting History of Each ILO Convention Is Clear in Its Scope of Application.....	10
a. Forced Labour Convention (“Convention 29”).....	10
b. Abolition of Forced Labour Convention of 1957 (“Convention 105”).....	14
c. Minimum Age Convention of 1973 (“Convention 138”).....	17
d. Worst Forms of Child Labour Convention of 1999 (“Convention 182”).....	19
2. The ILO Conventions Do Not Establish a Norm That Defendant-Appellees May Be Liable For	21
II. Asserting ATS Jurisdiction Over Defendant-Appellees Would Contradict the Express Purpose of the ILO Conventions	24

III. Allowing ATS Claims Against Corporations for Aiding and Abetting Labor Standards Will Have Significant Negative Implications For U.S. Corporations Doing Business Overseas	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chao v. Diversified Transfer & Storage, Inc.,
 CV-07-15-BLG-RFC, 2008 WL 234262 (D. Mont. Jan. 25, 2008) 7

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan,
 451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... 8, 9

Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States,
 318 U.S. 363 (1943)..... 9

Feres v. United States,
 340 U.S. 135 (1950)..... 6

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
 401 U.S. 424 (1971)..... 6

Hall v. Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc.,
 4:06-CV-1101, 2006 WL 3250869 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 8, 2006) 7

King v. Rell,
 CIV.A. 3:06-CV-1703V, 2008 WL 792818 (D. Conn. Mar. 20, 2008)
aff'd in part, question certified sub nom. Gross v. Rell,
 585 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2009) 6

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) 3, 26, 27

Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n,
 527 U.S. 526 (1999)..... 6

Lehman v. Mid Am. Aviation Services, Inc.,
 05-2489-JAR-JPO, 2006 WL 1794760 (D. Kan. June 26, 2006) 7

Martin v. Reno,
 96 CIV. 7646 (BSJ), 1999 WL 527932 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 1999) 8

McCloskey v. Mueller,
 385 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D. Mass. 2005) *aff'd*, 446 F.3d 262
 (1st Cir. 2006).....6

Moffat v. Unicare Health Ins. Co. of the Midwest,
 352 F. Supp. 2d 873 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....7

Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.,
 632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011)28

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
 542 U.S. 694 (2004).....25, 26

Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic,
 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....25

Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill,
 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....9

Tunstall v. Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen, Ocean Lodge No. 76,
 323 U.S. 210 (1944).....9

Wheeldin v. Wheeler,
 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §13502

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Convention Concerning Forced or Compulsory Labour, No. 29,
 June 28, 1930,
<http://www.ilo.org/ilolex/cgi-lex/convde.pl?C029>10, 11, 12

Convention Concerning Minimum Age for Admission to Employment,
 No. 138, June 26, 1973,
<http://www.ilo.org/ilolex/cgi-lex/convde.pl?C138> 10, 17, 18

Convention Concerning the Abolition of Forced Labour, No. 105,
 June 25, 1957,
<http://www.ilo.org/ilolex/cgi-lex/convde.pl?C105> 10, 14

Convention Concerning the Prohibition and Immediate Action for the
 Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labour, No. 182, June 17, 1999,
<http://www.ilo.org/ilolex/cgi-lex/convde.pl?C182> 10, 20

How International Labour Standards are created, International Labour
 Organization,
<http://www.ilo.org/global/standards/introduction-to-international-labour-standards/international-labour-standards-creation/lang--en/index.htm> (last
 visited Oct. 7, 2011) 23

How International Labour Standards are used, International Labour
 Organization,
<http://www.ilo.org/global/standards/introduction-to-international-labour-standards/international-labour-standards-use/lang--en/index.htm> (last visited
 Oct. 7, 2011) 24

International Labour Conference, 12th Session, *Forced Labour Report and
 Draft Questionnaire* (1929) 13, 14

International Labour Conference, 14th Session, *Record of Proceedings*,
 Appendix V (1930) 13

International Labour Conference, 40th Session, *Proceedings of the 39th
 Session of the Conference Relating to Forced Labour*, Report IV(1) (1957) ... 15, 16

International Labour Conference, 40th Session, *Record of Proceedings*,
 Appendix VII (1957) 16

International Labour Conference, 57th Session, *Record of Proceedings*,
 Appendix (1972) 18

Report of the Committee on Child Labour, International Labour Conference, 86th Session (1998).....	19
Roadmap for Achieving the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labour by 2016, http://docs.minszw.nl/pdf/135/2010/135_2010_1_26367.pdf	24
<i>Tripartite Constituents</i> , International Labour Organization, http://www.ilo.org/global/about-the-ilo/who-we-are/tripartite- constituents/lang--en/index.htm (last visited Oct. 7, 2011).....	11
United Nations International Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage, Nov. 29, 1969, 26 U.S.T. 765, 973 U.N.T.S. 3	22
